Water resources availability on test area Nikšić, Montenegro

• Present water demand decreased by 25 % (Scenario 2)

At the present, there are approximately 66 000 users connected to Nikšić drinking

water supply system. Majority of users are population (84.5 %) while other users are

Industry 20% and small business 2.9 %. Average abstraction rate is 0.4 m3/s, but

during the summer it can be even 50 % higher i.e., maximum measured abstraction

rate is 0.6 m3/s. Based on available data, it is expected that number of users will reach

approximately maximum of 72000 users in near future. However, based on agreed

methodology for water demand calculation for future scenarios in this report 25 %

increase (Scenario 1) and decrease by 25 % (Scenario 2) in demand is applied.

Table 7 exhibits data for 3 different scenarios for water demand at Nikšić Pilot area

based on average abstraction value (AA )of 0.4 m3/s (12.61 m3 x 106) and the most

conservative approach, i.e., for abstraction that includes maxim abstraction

rate(AASM) of 0.6 m3/s (14.18 m3 x 106) for summer months (Jun, July and August).

Table 7: Water demand scenarios

Average Abstraction (AA)
Scenario Demand 106m3
(0) Present  12.61
(1) Present + 25 % 15.76
(2) Present - 25 % 9.46

Abstraction that incorporate max
values during the summer (AASM)
Scenario Demand 106m3
(0) Present 14.18
(1) Present + 25 % 17.73
(2) Present - 25 % 10.64

23

Water resources availability on test area Nikšić, Montenegro

3. ASSESSMENT OF WATER EXPLOITATION INDEX ON TEST
AREA NIKŠIĆ

3.1 METHODOLOGY TO ASSESS WATER EXPLOITATION INDEX

This indicator can identify whether the rates of abstractions in countries are

sustainable over the long term. Although no legal targets are defined, the

implementation of the Water Framework Directive will have an important impact.

One of its objectives is to promote sustainable use based on a long-term

protection of available water resources. Also, one of the environmental objectives of the

[…]

Where WD is the water demand and CWR is the characteristic renewable water
resources. From the data provided by the river basin management plan of Epirus [7] the
characteristic renewable water resources in Corfu island have been estimated as long-
term average renewable water resources. The WEI for 121 scenarios has been estimated
both for total water use and for drinking water use (Tables 13 and 14). WEI values for the
aquifer GR0500010 ranges from 0.055 to 0.153 for total water use while for drinking water
use its values range from 0.051 to 0.143 (Table 14). For the aquifer GR0500020 WEI
values range from 0.105 to 0.292 (total water use) and from 0.06 to 0.166 (drinking water
use). Finally for the aquifer GR0500030 WEI values range from 0.216 to 0.6 (total use)
and from 0.069 to 0.19 (drinking water use) (Table 14). In all three aquifers the WEI index
values are low showing that even if water demand increases by 25% and the water natural
inflow reduces by 25% the aquifers will not suffer from availability problems.

Water Resources Availability for Corfu, Greece – Volos 08.05.2015

17

Table 13. The 121 scenarios developed

 Scenario # WD CWR Scenario # WD CWR Scenario # WD CWR

Scenario 0 present present Scenario 41 -10% 10% Scenario 81 10% -5%

Scenario 1 -25% -25% Scenario 42 -10% 15% Scenario 82 10% 0%

Scenario 2 -25% -20% Scenario 43 -10% 20% Scenario 83 10% 5%

Scenario 3 -25% -15% Scenario 44 -10% 25% Scenario 84 10% 10%

Scenario 4 -25% -10% Scenario 45 -5% -25% Scenario 85 10% 15%

Scenario 5 -25% -5% Scenario 46 -5% -20% Scenario 86 10% 20%

Scenario 6 -25% 0% Scenario 47 -5% -15% Scenario 87 10% 25%

Scenario 7 -25% 5% Scenario 48 -5% -10% Scenario 88 15% -25%

Scenario 8 -25% 10% Scenario 49 -5% -5% Scenario 89 15% -20%

Scenario 9 -25% 15% Scenario 50 -5% 0% Scenario 90 15% -15%

Scenario 10 -25% 20% Scenario 51 -5% 5% Scenario 91 15% -10%

Scenario 11 -20% 25% Scenario 52 -5% 10% Scenario 92 15% -5%

Scenario 12 -20% -25% Scenario 53 -5% 15% Scenario 93 15% 0%

Scenario 13 -20% -20% Scenario 54 -5% 20% Scenario 94 15% 5%

Scenario 14 -20% -15% Scenario 55 -5% 25% Scenario 95 15% 10%

Scenario 15 -20% -10% Scenario 56 0% -25% Scenario 96 15% 15%

Scenario 16 -20% -5% Scenario 57 0% -20% Scenario 97 15% 20%

Scenario 17 -20% 0% Scenario 58 0% -15% Scenario 98 15% 25%

Scenario 18 -20% 5% Scenario 59 0% -10% Scenario 99 20% -25%

Scenario 19 -20% 10% Scenario 60 0% -5% Scenario 100 20% -20%

Scenario 20 -20% 15% Scenario 61 0% 5% Scenario 101 20% -15%

Scenario 21 -20% 20% Scenario 62 0% 10% Scenario 102 20% -10%

Scenario 22 -20% 25% Scenario 63 0% 15% Scenario 103 20% -5%

Scenario 23 -15% -25% Scenario 64 0% 20% Scenario 104 20% 0%

Scenario 24 -15% -20% Scenario 65 0% 25% Scenario 105 20% 5%

Scenario 25 -15% -15% Scenario 66 5% -25% Scenario 106 20% 10%

Scenario 26 -15% -10% Scenario 67 5% -20% Scenario 107 20% 15%

Scenario 27 -15% -5% Scenario 68 5% -15% Scenario 108 20% 20%

Scenario 28 -15% 0% Scenario 69 5% -10% Scenario 109 20% 25%

Scenario 29 -15% 5% Scenario 70 5% -5% Scenario 110 25% -25%

Scenario 30 -15% 10% Scenario 71 5% 0% Scenario 111 25% -20%

Scenario 31 -15% 15% Scenario 72 5% 5% Scenario 112 25% -15%

Scenario 32 -15% 20% Scenario 73 5% 10% Scenario 113 25% -10%

Scenario 33 -15% 25% Scenario 74 5% 15% Scenario 114 25% -5%

Scenario 34 -10% -25% Scenario 75 5% 20% Scenario 115 25% 0%

Scenario 35 -10% -20% Scenario 76 5% 25% Scenario 116 25% 5%

Scenario 36 -10% -15% Scenario 77 10% -25% Scenario 117 25% 10%

Scenario 37 -10% -10% Scenario 78 10% -20% Scenario 118 25% 15%

Scenario 38 -10% -5% Scenario 79 10% -15% Scenario 119 25% 20%

Scenario 39 -10% 0% Scenario 80 10% -10% Scenario 120 25% 25%

Scenario 40 -10% 5%

Water Resources Availability for Corfu, Greece – Volos 08.05.2015

18

Table 14. Exploitation index at present and in the future

Country: GREECE
GR

0500010
GR

0500020
GR

0500030

GR

0500010
GR

0500020
GR

0500030
Test Area: Corfu
Island Test Area: Corfu Island

WEI 0
Total Use 0,092 0,175 0,360

WEI 60
Total Use 0,097 0,184 0,379

Drinking Water 0,086 0,100 0,114 Drinking Water 0,090 0,105 0,120

WEI 1
Total Use 0,092 0,175 0,360

WEI 61
Total Use 0,088 0,167 0,343

Drinking Water 0,086 0,100 0,114 Drinking Water 0,082 0,095 0,109

WEI 2
Total Use 0,086 0,164 0,338

WEI 62
Total Use 0,084 0,159 0,327

Drinking Water 0,080 0,093 0,107 Drinking Water 0,078 0,091 0,104

WEI 3
Total Use 0,081 0,154 0,318

WEI 63
Total Use 0,080 0,152 0,313

Drinking Water 0,076 0,088 0,101 Drinking Water 0,074 0,087 0,099

WEI 4
Total Use 0,077 0,146 0,300

WEI 64
Total Use 0,077 0,146 0,300

Drinking Water 0,071 0,083 0,095 Drinking Water 0,071 0,083 0,095

WEI 5
Total Use 0,073 0,138 0,284

WEI 65
Total Use 0,074 0,140 0,288

Drinking Water 0,068 0,079 0,090 Drinking Water 0,069 0,080 0,091

WEI 6
Total Use 0,069 0,131 0,270

WEI 66
Total Use 0,129 0,245 0,504

Drinking Water 0,064 0,075 0,086 Drinking Water 0,120 0,139 0,160

WEI 7
Total Use 0,066 0,125 0,257

WEI 67
Total Use 0,121 0,230 0,473

Drinking Water 0,061 0,071 0,082 Drinking Water 0,112 0,131 0,150

WEI 8
Total Use 0,063 0,119 0,245

WEI 68
Total Use 0,114 0,216 0,445

Drinking Water 0,058 0,068 0,078 Drinking Water 0,106 0,123 0,141

WEI 9
Total Use 0,060 0,114 0,235

WEI 69
Total Use 0,107 0,204 0,420

Drinking Water 0,056 0,065 0,075 Drinking Water 0,100 0,116 0,133

WEI 10
Total Use 0,058 0,109 0,225

WEI 70
Total Use 0,102 0,193 0,398

Drinking Water 0,054 0,062 0,071 Drinking Water 0,095 0,110 0,126

WEI 11
Total Use 0,055 0,105 0,216

WEI 71
Total Use 0,097 0,184 0,378

Drinking Water 0,051 0,060 0,069 Drinking Water 0,090 0,105 0,120

WEI 12
Total Use 0,098 0,187 0,384

WEI 72
Total Use 0,092 0,175 0,360

Drinking Water 0,091 0,106 0,122 Drinking Water 0,086 0,100 0,114

WEI 13
Total Use 0,092 0,175 0,360

WEI 73
Total Use 0,088 0,167 0,344

Drinking Water 0,086 0,100 0,114 Drinking Water 0,082 0,095 0,109

WEI 14
Total Use 0,087 0,165 0,339

WEI 74
Total Use 0,084 0,160 0,329

Drinking Water 0,081 0,094 0,108 Drinking Water 0,078 0,091 0,104

WEI 15
Total Use 0,082 0,156 0,320

WEI 75
Total Use 0,081 0,153 0,315

Drinking Water 0,076 0,089 0,102 Drinking Water 0,075 0,087 0,100

WEI 16
Total Use 0,077 0,147 0,303

WEI 76
Total Use 0,077 0,147 0,302

Drinking Water 0,072 0,084 0,096 Drinking Water 0,072 0,084 0,096

WEI 17
Total Use 0,074 0,140 0,288

WEI 77
Total Use 0,135 0,257 0,528

Drinking Water 0,069 0,080 0,091 Drinking Water 0,126 0,146 0,168

WEI 18
Total Use 0,070 0,133 0,274

WEI 78
Total Use 0,127 0,241 0,495

Drinking Water 0,065 0,076 0,087 Drinking Water 0,118 0,137 0,157

WEI 19
Total Use 0,067 0,127 0,262

WEI 79
Total Use 0,119 0,226 0,466

Drinking Water 0,062 0,072 0,083 Drinking Water 0,111 0,129 0,148

WEI 20
Total Use 0,064 0,122 0,250

WEI 80
Total Use 0,112 0,214 0,440

Drinking Water 0,060 0,069 0,079 Drinking Water 0,105 0,122 0,140

WEI 21
Total Use 0,061 0,117 0,240

WEI 81
Total Use 0,107 0,203 0,417

Drinking Water 0,057 0,066 0,076 Drinking Water 0,099 0,115 0,132

WEI 22
Total Use 0,059 0,112 0,230

WEI 82
Total Use 0,101 0,193 0,396

Drinking Water 0,055 0,064 0,073 Drinking Water 0,094 0,110 0,126

WEI 23
Total Use 0,104 0,198 0,408

WEI 83
Total Use 0,096 0,183 0,377

Drinking Water 0,097 0,113 0,129 Drinking Water 0,090 0,104 0,120

Water Resources Availability for Corfu, Greece – Volos 08.05.2015

19

WEI 24
Total Use 0,098 0,186 0,383

WEI 84
Total Use 0,092 0,175 0,360

Drinking Water 0,091 0,106 0,121 Drinking Water 0,086 0,100 0,114

WEI 25
Total Use 0,092 0,175 0,360

WEI 85